

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE AKAZOO S.A. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Case No. 1:20-cv-01900-BMC

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WITH CROWE U.K. LLP
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STANDARDS GOVERNING APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS..... 5

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate In Light Of The Factors
 Outlined By Rule 23(E)(2) And The Remaining *Grinnell* Factors..... 6

 1. Plaintiffs And Class Counsel Adequately Represented The Settlement
 Class..... 6

 2. The Settlement Is The Result Of Arm’s-Length Negotiations 8

 3. The Settlement Is A Favorable Result For The Settlement Class,
 Particularly In Light Of The Benefits Of The Settlement And The Risks
 Of Continued Litigation..... 8

 (a) Complexity, Expense And Duration Of Litigation..... 9

 (b) Establishing Liability And Damages 11

 (c) Risks Of Maintaining Class Action Status..... 13

 (d) Range Of Reasonableness In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery
 And Attendant Risks Of Litigation..... 13

 4. The Remaining Rule 23(e) Factors Support Final Approval 14

 5. The Settlement Treats All Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative
 To Each Other 16

 6. The Settlement Class’s Reaction To The Settlement Supports Final
 Approval 16

 7. The Remaining *Grinnell* Factors Weigh In Favor Of Final Approval..... 17

 B. The Plan Of Allocation Is Fair And Reasonable 20

 C. The Settlement Class Should Be Finally Certified 21

 D. The Notice Program Satisfies Rule 23 And Due Process 21

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.,
222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 7

Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
2020 WL 6114545 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020)..... 6

Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,
564 U.S. 135 (2011)..... 12

Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache, Sec., Inc.,
805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 13

Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Ma,
2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)..... 15

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 6, 9

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) 20

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 8, 18

de Rommerswael on Behalf of Puma Biotech., Inc. v. Auerbach,
2018 WL 6003560 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2018)..... 8

Fishoff v. Coty Inc.,
2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010) 11

In re “Agent Orange” Prods. Liab. Litig.,
597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) 13

In re Advanced Battery Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 19, 24

In re Akazoo S.A. Sec. Litig.,
2021 WL 4318070 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2021) 24

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec. Deriv., & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 17

In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 16

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 20

In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 12

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 9, 10, 11, 13

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 12, 17

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 9

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 16

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Rsch. Rep. Sec. Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 22

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 19

In re NASDAQ Mkt. Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 7

In re Patriot Nat’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
828 Fed.Appx. 760 (2d Cir. Oct. 2, 2020) 6, 7

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 6

In re Puda Coal Sec. Inc., Litig.,
30 F. Supp. 3d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 9, 10

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 13

Maley v. Del Global Tech. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 15, 17

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 20

Rabbi Jacob Joseph Sch. v. Allied Irish Banks, P.L.C.,
2012 WL 3746220 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2012)..... 10

Rothman v. Gregor,
220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 11

Springer v. Code Rebel Corp.,
2018 WL 1773137 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2018)..... 15

Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.,
2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017) 15, 18

Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holdings, Inc.,
672 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 8, 21

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.A. § 78u-4(f)..... 12

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
